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Year  

PCNs Issued Total 
(including 

Rotherhithe 
PCNs) 

Total 
(excluding 

Rotherhithe 
PCNs) 

Bus Lane 
Enforcement 

Moving 
Contraventions 

Red Route - 
CCTV 

Red Route 
- On 
Street 

Rotherhithe 
Tunnel 

2016 5,794 119,906 256,124 93,004 * 474,828 474,828 

2017 10,533 155,713 292,003 95,282 * 553,531 553,531 

2018 16,344 165,707 309,366 109,607 * 601,024 601,024 

2019 23,673 157,179 301,032 118,367 160,845 761,096 600,251 

2020** 17,874 102,646 251,568 93,276 107,562 572,926 465,364 

TOTAL 74,218 701,151 1,410,093 509,536 268,407 2,963,405 2,694,998 
 

*  Note: Enforcement at Rotherhithe Tunnel began in February 2019 

** Note: 2020 enforcement volumes were affected by Covid-19 lockdown restrictions 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

PCNs Issued by Month Moving 
Contraventions 

Including Rotherhithe 

Bus Lane Red Route 
CCTV 

Red Route 
On Street 

Total 

January 2021 7,953 834 21,628 7,866 38,281 

February 2021 12,948 1,581 17,042 7,436 39,007 

March 2021 17,660 1,848 17,712 9,132 46,352 

April 2021 19,368 2,730 20,706 9,229 52,003 

May 2021 19,780 1,923 22,699 9,726 54,128 

June 2021 21,986 885 24,082 10,878 57,831 

July 2021 21,646 891 25,496 10,755 58,788 

August 2021 18,915 1,306 26,454 9,263 55,938 

September 2021 22,939 1,823 23,129 10,462 58,353 

     460,681*** 
 

*** Note: 2021 enforcement volumes are include data from January to September 2021. Rotherhithe Tunnel data included in in Moving Contraventions  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Reoffending rate- PCN charges between 2016 and 2020 

 

PCNS INCLUDING ROTHERHITHE 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 

1 PCN ISSUED  
            

264,404  
            

306,728  
            

319,308  
            

355,575  
            

280,820  

2-5 PCNS ISSUED 
              

62,243  
              

74,391  
              

84,064  
            

108,521  
              

80,979  

6-10 PCNS ISSUED 
                

3,452  
                

4,062  
                

4,921  
                

8,397  
                

5,522  

11+ PCNS ISSUED 
                

1,387  
                

1,542  
                

1,691  
                

3,290  
                

2,234  

Total unique vehicles 
            

331,486  
            

386,723  
            

409,984  
            

475,783  
            

369,555  

% of vehicles with 2 or more PCNs 20% 21% 22% 25% 24% 
 

 

PCNs EXCLUDING ROTHERHITHE 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 

1 PCN ISSUED  
           

264,404  
           

306,728  
           

319,308             321,328  
           

258,577  

2-5 PCNS ISSUED 
              

62,243  
              

74,391  
              

84,064  
              

82,796  
              

63,254  

6-10 PCNS ISSUED 
                

3,452  
                

4,062  
                

4,921  
                

4,977  
                

3,441  

11+ PCNS ISSUED 
                

1,387  
                

1,542  
                

1,691  
                

1,736  
                

1,235  

Total unique vehicles 
           

331,486  
           

386,723  
           

409,984             410,837  
           

326,507  

% of vehicles with 2 or more PCNs 20% 21% 22% 22% 21% 



 

 

Payment rates of PCNs per calendar year 2016 to 2020 

 

Year Payment Rate 

Percentage PCNs paid 
(discounts and full) 

Percentage of all PCNs issued- 
paid at 50% discount 

Percentage of all paid PCNs- 
paid at a discounted rate 

2016 76.3% 68.0% 89.1% 

2017 79.6% 71.5% 89.9% 

2018 79.7% 71.0% 89.1% 

2019 78.2% 70.4% 90.1% 

2020 80.1% 69.9% 90.5% 

TOTAL 78.3% 70.3% 89.8% 
 

 

 


