MD2913 Appendix A

	PCNs Issued				Total (including	Total (excluding	
Year	Bus Lane Enforcement	Moving Contraventions	Red Route - CCTV	Red Route - On Street	Rotherhithe Tunnel	Rotherhithe PCNs)	Rotherhithe PCNs)
2016	5,794	119,906	256,124	93,004	*	474,828	474,828
2017	10,533	155,713	292,003	95,282	*	553,531	553,531
2018	16,344	165,707	309,366	109,607	*	601,024	601,024
2019	23,673	157,179	301,032	118,367	160,845	761,096	600,251
2020**	17,874	102,646	251,568	93,276	107,562	572,926	465,364
TOTAL	74,218	701,151	1,410,093	509,536	268,407	2,963,405	2,694,998

<sup>\*</sup> Note: Enforcement at Rotherhithe Tunnel began in February 2019

<sup>\*\*</sup> Note: 2020 enforcement volumes were affected by Covid-19 lockdown restrictions

PCNs Issued by Month	Moving	Bus Lane	Red Route	Red Route	Total
	Contraventions		CCTV	On Street	
	Including Rotherhithe				
January 2021	7,953	834	21,628	7,866	38,281
February 2021	12,948	1,581	17,042	7,436	39,007
March 2021	17,660	1,848	17,712	9,132	46,352
April 2021	19,368	2,730	20,706	9,229	52,003
May 2021	19,780	1,923	22,699	9,726	54,128
June 2021	21,986	885	24,082	10,878	57,831
July 2021	21,646	891	25,496	10,755	58,788
August 2021	18,915	1,306	26,454	9,263	55,938
September 2021	22,939	1,823	23,129	10,462	58,353
					460,681***

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> Note: 2021 enforcement volumes are include data from January to September 2021. Rotherhithe Tunnel data included in in Moving Contraventions

## Reoffending rate- PCN charges between 2016 and 2020

PCNS INCLUDING ROTHERHITHE	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020
1 PCN ISSUED	264,404	306,728	319,308	355,575	280,820
2-5 PCNS ISSUED	62,243	74,391	84,064	108,521	80,979
6-10 PCNS ISSUED	3,452	4,062	4,921	8,397	5,522
11+ PCNS ISSUED	1,387	1,542	1,691	3,290	2,234
Total unique vehicles	331,486	386,723	409,984	475,783	369,555
% of vehicles with 2 or more PCNs	20%	21%	22%	25%	24%

PCNs EXCLUDING ROTHERHITHE	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020
1 PCN ISSUED	264,404	306,728	319,308	321,328	258,577
2-5 PCNS ISSUED	62,243	74,391	84,064	82,796	63,254
6-10 PCNS ISSUED	3,452	4,062	4,921	4,977	3,441
11+ PCNS ISSUED	1,387	1,542	1,691	1,736	1,235
Total unique vehicles	331,486	386,723	409,984	410,837	326,507
% of vehicles with 2 or more PCNs	20%	21%	22%	22%	21%

## Payment rates of PCNs per calendar year 2016 to 2020

Year	Payment Rate				
	Percentage PCNs paid	Percentage of all PCNs issued-	Percentage of all paid PCNs-		
	(discounts and full)	paid at 50% discount	paid at a discounted rate		
2016	76.3%	68.0%	89.1%		
2017	79.6%	71.5%	89.9%		
2018	79.7%	71.0%	89.1%		
2019	78.2%	70.4%	90.1%		
2020	80.1%	69.9%	90.5%		
TOTAL	78.3%	70.3%	89.8%		